
Fannie Mae's Mortgage Purchases By Unit Type and Housing Goal Status 
Summary Table on Rousing Goal and Subgoal Performance 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Total Mortgages Total Mortgages Total Mortgages 
Eligible To Low- And Eltgible To Eligible To Al l  Mongage PurchGes 
Qudlfy As Moderate- Qualify As Geographicdly Qudify As Specid , 

Low- and Moder- Income . Geographicdly Targeted Specid AfTonlable Adjustedo Not Adjuncd 
ale-Income* Purchaser* Targeted* Purchases* AfTodable* Purchases' 

Purchases ofSinglc-Family Mortgages 

Qwner-Occuoicd 1 U n ~ t  P d :  
UPB ($ million) 
N u m h r  of Mongages 
N u m h r  o f  Units 

1135,334 
NIA 

746,943 

$488,270 $48,678 1536,502 NIA 
2,388,773 NIA 2,557,754 2,558,960 
2,388,773 384,074 2,557,754 2,558,960 

Qwner-Occuoied 2-4 Unit P-: 
UPB ($ million) 
Number of Mongages 
Number o f  Units 

110,294 $2,100 $10,619 NIA 
37,568 NIA 38,341 38,384 
83,141 22,801 84,871 84,976 

lnvesmr-Owned 1-4 U n ~ t  P w ,  
UPB ($ million) 
Number of Mongages 
Numhr  o f  Units 

$19,642 
NIA 

183.857 

$15,309 
NIA 

140.597 

130,944 $8,719 $31,026 . NIA 
205,706 ' NIA 205,923 206,052 
249,520 97,933 249,774 249,943 

Mu!stmeeu 10 N- 
M ~ s r ~ n n  d a q  Ouncr.Occup~;d Untts NIA 

NIA 
NIA 2,599 NIA NIA 

22,381 11,206 NIA NIA Mlsslng d a q  Rental Un~ts 

m e l e . F m i l K  

UPB ( 1  million) $529,513 
Number o f  Mongagrs 2,632,074 
Number o f  Units (ad~uned) 2,699.1 16 

$529,508 $59,497 1578,147 NIA 
2,632,047 NIA 2,802,018 2,803,396 
2,699,053 518,612 2,892,399 2,893,879 

. . 
Owner-Occuoled Homc P hax M-elmwlim A w :  
Number o f  Mongagn 8 10.596 
Appltcable missingdata adjusiment NIA 
Adjusted Number o f  Mongages 8 10,596 

Purchases of Mullifamily Mortgages 

Multifamzlv 5-50 Unit Prooeniu. 
UPB ( 1  million) 
Number of Mongages 
Number of Pmpenies 
Number o f  Units 

54.176 13,006 $5,142 $3.41 1 $4,176 $1,572 $5.146 NIA 
2.956 NIA 3,681 NIA 2,956 NIA NIA 3,687 
3,021 NIA 3,772 NIA 3,021 NIA NIA 3,778 

82,852 57,364 82,895 60,027 82,852 34,750 82,999 83,398 

pAultifamilv > 50 uni t  Pw. . . 

UPB ($ million) 
Number o f  Mongages 
Number ofPmpertier 
Numberof Unm 

$28,474 $21,857 $3 1,463 $15,441 ' $28,474 $10,523 $3 1.490 NIA 
2,930 NIA 3,348 NIA 2,930 NIA NIA 3,355 
3,009 NIA 3.448 NIA 3,009 NIA NIA 3,455 

575,153 472.059 575,587 322,192 575,153 284,861 576.27 1 584.236 

Total Mult~family; 
UPB ($ mllllon) 
Number o f  Mongages 
Number o f  Pmperties 
Number o f  Units (adjusted) 

Total Purchaser 

Total Number o f  Units (Adjusted) 3,357,121 1.799.612 3,380,061 1,331,090 

Fannic Mac's Goals (unilr, adjurlcd) 
Goal Pcrformancc Perccnlagcs 

Homc Purchase Subgoals (mortgsgcs. adjusted) 
Subgoal Pcrformancc Pcrccnlagcs 

Multifamily Spccid Affordable Subgoal 
Minimum Requirement 
Multifamily Special Affordable UPB'. 

55.49 billion 
113.41 billion 

Units may count mward mom than one god. On ccrwin Labler, rum ofenlner may not cqud totals, due m munding 
GodLeligible and god-qudifying units are reported excluding pre-1993 originations where aRordabtliry data ye unavvlable 

' 
* Adjustcd for REMlC weights and pmicipations. 
* *  For this purpose. UPB is adjustcd for missing data. 



Table 1A 

Fannie Mae's Mortgage Purchases By Unit Type and Housing Goal Status 
(A) Single-Family Owner-Occupied Units* 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Total Mortgages 
Eligible To 
Qualify As 

Low- and Moder- 
ate-Income* 

ed I Unit P r o o e m  
UPB (5 million) . $488,270 
Number of Mortgages 2,388.77 1 
Un iu  Associated with Home Purchase Mortgages*" 877,663 
Un iu  Associated with Other Mortgages*" 1,51 1,108 

Total Mortgages Total Mortgages 
Low- And Eligible To Eligible To A l l  Mortgage Purchases 
Moderate- Qualify As Geographically Qualify As Special 

Income Geographically Targeted Special Affordable Adjusted* Not Adjusted 
Purchases* Targeted Purchases* Affordable* Purchases* 

Purchases of Single-Family Mortgages for Properties with Owner-Occupied Units 

Owner-Occ. Un~ts  In 2-4 Unit Prooeru 
. . 'es .... 

UPB (5 million) $10,298 a4.772 $10,292 $7,682 $10,294 $2,100 $10,619 NIA 
Number o f  Mortgages 37,586 NIA 37.605 NIA 37,586 NIA 38.341 38.384 
Units Associated with Home Purchase Mortgages*" 10,974 3,655 10,979 7,993 10,974 1,557 11.342 1 1,344 
Units Associated with Other Mortgages*** 26,6 12 13,356 26,627 19,436 26,612 7.165 26,999 27,040 

P e s  i n  Meuooolitan A rew  
Number o f  Mortgages 810,596 3 12,088 810,501 246,306 810,598 109,217 833,829 833,902 

Missing Affordability Data Adjustmentr 

Option B - Owner-Occupied Unit Affordability Estimation Melhod (numerator adjustment) t 

O w n e r - O c c d  Uniu  in 1-4 Unit Prooerties . . p 
Number of  Un iu  with Missing Data 
Uniu  Where lncome Estimation is Possible 
Market Determined Cap 

Missing Data AdjusUnent NIA 3,529 NIA NIA NIA 938 NIA NIA 

Qther Units 
Number o f  Units with Missing Data 
Units Where lncome Estimation is Possible 
Market Determined Cap 

Missing Data Adjustment NIA 5,909 NIA NIA NIA 1,661 NIA NIA 

Owner-Occuo~ed Home Purchase Momapes in Metroooli- 
Eligible Mortgages with missing data 9,128 NIA NIA NIA 7,611 NIA NIA NIA 
H. P. Mortgages Where Income Estimauon is Possible 9.128 2,997 NIA NIA 7,611 768 NIA NIA 
Missing Data Adjustment for Home Purchase Mortgages NIA 2,997 NIA NIA NIA 768 NIA NIA 

Adjusted Number of M o r t w c s  NIA 315,085 NIA NIA NIA 109,985 NIA NIA 

Uniu  may count toward more than one goal. On certain tables, sum of entries may not equal toIda, due to rounding. , 

Single-family units are reported in this table as home purchase or other. Other includes un iu  from refinance, second and other mortgages 
* *  Adjusted for REMlC weights and participations (consistent with 24 CFR 81.16(~)(4)) 

* * *  Goal-eligible and goal-qualifying units are reported excluding pre-1993 originations where affordability data are unavailable. 
****  Rental Units associated with Owner-Occupied 2-4 Unit Properties are reported on Table IB. 



Table 1B 

Fannie Mae's Mortgage Purcbasea By Unit Type and Housing Goal Status 
(B) Rental Units for Single-Family Properties 

For Calendar Year ZOO8 

Tad Mongager T o d  Mortgages Total Mortgages 
Eligible To Low- And Eltgtble To Eligible To Al l  Mongage Purchaser 

Quallfy As Low- Moderate- Qualify As Geographically Qualify As Special 
and Modcrate- Lneome Geograph~eally Targeted Spec~al Affordable Adjustsd. Not Adjuslcd 

Ineome* Purchaser. Targargefed* Purchases* Affordablem Purchases' 

Purcharu 01 Single-Family Morlgages lo r  Properties with Rental Units 

Rend Unie in Owner-Om. 2-4 Unit Roocni~s9* 
Associaled wtth Non-Scasoned R c n d  Mortgagesoo*. . 39,483 25,536 39,460 29,302 39,476 13.734 40,299 40,358 
Associaled with Seasoned Rend Mangyer'.' 6,111 1,779 6,175 4.601 6,079 344 6,231 6,234 

u 

-in-Owed I4 I J n i m  
UPB (S million) 130,946 119,612 130,928 $15,309 $30,944 $8,719 13 1,026 NIA 
Number o f  Mangages 205,720 NIA 205,709 NIA 205,706 NIA 205,923 206,052 
Unils Associated with Nan-Seasoned Rend Mongager*.' 237,58 1 179,814 237,487 134.183 237,571 96,923 237,718 237,877 
Unils Associated with Seasoned R e n d  Mortgages*.' 11,965 4,043 12,052 6,4 13 11,949 1,010 12,056 12,066 

, 
Missing Allordability Data Adjurtmcntr 

Option B - Rental Unit Allordability Estimation Melhod (numerator and denominator adjustment) 

NIA 
NIA 

25,227 
12,888 

NIA 
NIA 

' NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 

Number o f  Unlts w ~ t h  M~ssing Dala 
Unils Where Renl Estimation is Not Possiblc 
Units W e r e  Rcnt Estimation is Possiblc 
5% cap 

Missing dala adjusrment - 
Number o f  Units with Missing Dala 
Unils Where Renl Estimation is Not Possible 
Units Where Rent Estimation is Possiblc 
20% cap 

NIA 
NIA 

3.820 
2.367 

2.367 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA Missing dala adjusrment 

Udils in 1-4 Unzt P& 
Adjuned Number o f  Units 

Units may wunt toward mom than onc goal. On c c m n  rablcs, sum ofcntrics may not equal tods, due to munding. 
Adjusted for REMlC wcighls and participations (consislent with 24 CFR 81.16(~)(4)) '. Sec Table 1A for mortgyc and UPB information on owner-occupied 2-4 unit pmpenies. ." Goal -eligible and goal-quallfylng unils arc reponcd excluding pre-1993 originations whcre aKordabnllry dala are unavailable. Seawrncd means that thc origination dale is more than 365 days before thc 
acquisition date. 



Table 1 C 

Fannie Mae's Morlgage Purchases By Unil Type and Housing Goal Slatua 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Totnl Mongngcn TD-1 M v n g g c ~  Tots1 Mortgsgsr 
Ellgibls To Low- And El!gtblr To Eligible To A l l  M o n e s ~ e  Pvrrhoaes 

@lib As Low- Moderate- +I@ A8 Gcagrsphically +lily As Special 
and Modema- Ineome Gcopphisaliy Targeld Special Alfordubis Adjusad* Not Adjuted 

Income' Ruohsssn' Tar~cLad. AlTonluhle' Rucharcr. Purcha.e+ 

Purrh.nn o ~ M u l l l r ~ r n l l y  Modgagen 

UPB (1 Millions) 
Number or Mongagss 
Number o f  Pmpenicr 
Number or  Uats.' 

UPB ( 1  Mi l l ion)  
Number olMongages 
Number olPrapRtien 
Number o lun iu* '  

14.176 11.006 15,142 11.41 1 14.176 11.572 15.146 NIA 
2.956 NIA 1.681 N I A  2.956 NIA NIA 1.687 
1.021 NIA 3.772 ' NIA 3.021 NIA NIA 1.778 

82.852 57.364 82.895 64.027 82.852 34.750 82.999 81.198 

128.474 121,857 
2.910 NIA 
1.009 NIA 

575.151 472,059 

111.461 115,441 128,474 110.521 131.490 NIA 
3.148 NIA 2.910 NIA N/A 1.155 
3.448 NIA 3.009 NIA NIA 3.455 

575.587 322,192 575,153 284.861 576.271 584,216 

FANNIE MAE'S REPORTS SHOULD INCLUDELINES FOR EITHER OPTION A OR OPTION B, AND THE FOOTNOTES 

O p l b n  B - R r n u l  U n i l  AWordnblliQ Enlimntion Method (numentor and dmornln.tormdjusmml) 

N m b s r  o lUni l r  wilh Misring Dab 
Uruu M e r e  Renl Enhat ion ia Not Possible 
Unitn M n e  Rent Erlimation ir Porr~ble 

Not Subject lo Cap 
Subject lo Cap 

10% Cap 

24.571 NIA NIA NIA 
850 N/A NIA NIA 

NIA NIA 
43,871 14.966 
21.721 21.472 

65.927 0 NIA NIA 

24.571 NIA NIA NIA 
850 N l A  NIA NIA 

NIA NIA 
43.871 20.016 
23.721 15.030 

65,927 0 NIA NIA 

0 56.437 NIA NIA 0 15,065 NIA NIA 

658,005 585.864 NIA NIA 658,005 154,676 NIA NIA 
Adjured W B  NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 113.422 NIA NIA 

Unitn may count loua&ore lhan ons p m l  On csmm tsbln. .um ofcntncn may not equal locals. dus la rounding. 
' AdjurVd lor REMlC uclghtn and pmciptloru (consistcnl WLU 24 CFR 81 16(c)(4)) 
~ .Goal~ l tg ib lc  m d  g o a 1 W f y w . g  un iu  am reported sxsluding ~ 1 9 9 3  onginaliarv where alTordnbilily dab arc mraolable 



T a b l e  2 

Distr ibut ion O f  Owner -Occup ied  Units* 
F inanced  By Single-Family Mor tgages  P u r c h a s e d  B y  F a n n i e  M a e  

By I n c o m e  Clas s  O f  Mor tgagor ( s )  
For C a l e n d a r  Y e a r  2008 

Qualifying Qualifying Qualifying 
r Mortgagor's Income Low- and Geographically Special Total 

Relative To Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Mortgages 
Area Median Income Purchases Purchases Purchases Acquired 

lncome No More Than 
50% of Median lncome 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion ofGoal: 
Portion o f ~ o t a l  Acquired: 

Income More Than 50% But No 
More Than 60% of Median Income 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Income   ore Than 60% But No 
More Than 80% of Median lncome 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion ofGoal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

lncome More Than 80% But No 
More Than 100% of Median Income 
$ UPB (Millions) $55,697 
Number of Units 3 13,963 
Portion ofCoal: 32.14% 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

lncome More Than 100% But No 
More Than 120% of Median lncome 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number o fun i t s  
Portion ofCoal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Income More Than 120% 
of Median lncome 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Coal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Missing 
% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion ofCoal: 
Portion ofTotal Acqui,rrd: 

All Income Levels" 
% UPB (Millions) 
Number o fun i t s  
Portion ofCoal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Includes owneroccupied w i l l  ofsingle-family 2-4 w i l l  properties, but not the rental w i l l  in su& pprpertia. 
** Includes missing. 



Table 3 

Distribution Of Rental Units* 
Financed By Single-Family Mortgages Purchased By Fannie Mae 

By Affordability of Rent 
For Calendar Year 2008 

Qualifying Qualifying Qualifying 
Low- and Geographically Special Total 

Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Mortgages 
Purchases Purchases Purchases Acquired 

Affordable At No More 
Than 50% of Median lncome 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 50% But No 
More Than 60% of Median licome 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 60% But No 
More Than 80% of Median lncome 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 80% But No 
More Than 100% of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 100% But No 
More Than 120% of Median Income 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 120% 
Of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Missinp 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion ofTotal Acquired: 

Al l  Income Levels** 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

' Includes rental un16 in single-family propenies h e r e  I or more un~ts are owner occupied. 
" Includes missing. 



Table 4 

Distribution Of Rental Units 
Financed By Multifamily Mortgages Purchased By Fannie Mae 

By Affordability Of Rent 
For Quarter 4,2008 

Qualifying Qualifying Qualifying 
I Low- and Geographically Special Total 

Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Mortgages 
Purchases Purchases Purchases Acquired 

Affordable At No More 
Than 50% of Median lncome 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 50% But No 
More Than 60% of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 60% But No 
More Than 80% of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 80% But No 
More Than 100% of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 100% But No 
More Than 120% Of Median lncome 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Affordable At More Than 120% 
Of Median lncome 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Unih 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Missine 
S UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

All lncome Levels* 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 
Portion of Goal: 

Portion of Total Acquired: 

* Includes missing. 

Confidential - Internal Distribution 



Table 7A -  are' 

Distributim O f  Fannie Mae's Qualifying Single-Family Mortgage Purcbwes 
By Race O f  Bormwer(s) On L o w  Application 

For Calendar Ycar ZOO8 

Qualifying Qualifying Q u a l i f p g  
Low- and Geographically S p c ~ a l  Toral 

Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Mortgages 
Purdas*l Purchases Purchases Acquired 

Americw l n d i w  or  Alaskan Native 
1 UPB (M~ll~ons) 
Number of Unle 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Asian 
1 UPB (Millions) 
Number of Unie 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Black or  AMcan American 
1 UPB (Millions) 
Number of Unie 

Portioh of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Native Hawaiian or  Other Pacific Islander 
1 UPB (Millions) 
Number of U n ~ e  

Porlion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

W h i h  - Hispanic or  Latino 
1 UPB (Milltons) 
Number of Un~ts 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

White - Not Hispanic or Latino 
5 UPB (Millions) 
Number of Un~ts 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Two or  more minority races 
1 UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Joint (whitelminority race)' 
1 UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 
Portio,n of Total Acquired: 

lnfomation not Pmvided by B o m e r  

or  CO-borrmver' 
1 UPB (Millions) 126,759 
Number of Units 180,812 

Portion of goal: I5 22% 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Not Applicable 
5 UPB (Millions) 5339 1457 576 52.171 
Number of Units 2.405 ' 2.851 684 10,914 

Portion of goal: 0.20% 0.30% 0.14% 
Portion of Total Acquired: 0 38% 

Dala Not Provided by Lorn Seller 
5 UPB (pillions) 1382 174 1 I l l 5  12.444 
Number of Units 2.559 4.702 926 13,969 

Portion of goal: 0.22% 0.50% 0.18% 
Portion olTotal Acquired: 0.48% 

Total 
1 UPB (Mllllons) 5168,667 1158,326 159,497 1578,147 
Number of Units 1,188.037 948.871 504,808 2,893,879 

Portion of goal: . 100.00% IW.OW/o 1OO.OWh 
Portion of Total Acquired: I00.00% 

I Lhrmw.. rnd.o-BrmW., o f l w ~ d l a ~ r r n l m l n o n g ~ m u p u o  p 1 . d  , n t k  nrooflh. b m r r .  

' Joia r n e m  whiu md minorig p u p  lor b m w e r  d s o - b r m r r i n  uly ordir. Donown ulectina w h l  uld one mnnong M d r d  i n  tk minomy NO ..#spry 

' Im1ud.r m a a l p r s w t h w h o u  ~ i o  i n lona t im is no, p v i d d i n  mai l  i n w n r l  or wkphom .pplioatim. 



Table 7B 

~is t r ibut ion  Of Fannie Mae's Qualifying Single-Family Mortgage Purchases 
By Ethnicity Of Borrower@) On Loan Application 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Qualifying Qualifying Qualifying 
Low- and Geographically Special Total 

Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Mortgages 
Purchases Purchases Purchases Acquired 

Hispanic o r  Latino 
$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 

Portion of Total Acquired: 

Not Hispanic o r  Latino 

$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 
Portion of goal: 

Portion of Total Acquired: , 

Joint' 

$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 

Portion of Total Acquired: 

Information not Provided by Borrower 

or CO-borrower" 

$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 
Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Not Applicable 
$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 

Portion of Total ~ c q u i r 6 d :  

Data Not Provided by Loan Seller 

$ UPB (Millions) 

Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Total 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Portion of goal: 
Portion of Total Acquired: 

Joint means Hispanic or Latino ethniciry and not Hispanic or Latino ehniciry for bomwer and co-borrower in any orc , 

' Includes mortgages w l h  whose slhniclly information is not provided in mail, internst, or telephone application. 



Table 8 

Fannie Mae's Special Affordable Housing Goal 
For Calendar Year 2008 

Units Affordable T o  Units Affordable T o  Units Affordable T o  Low-Income Units in 
Low-Income Families Very Low-Income Very Low-Income Mixed-Income 1 

(But Not Very Low-Income) Families Which Are In Families Which Are Not Low-Income Housing 
Property Type In Low-Income Areas Low-Income Areas 1n.Low-Income Areas  Tax Credit Projects' 

Single-Family Owner-Occupied ' 
I-Unit Property: 

% UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Single-Family Owner-Occupied , 
Units in 2-4 Unit Property: 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Single-Family Rental Units in 
2-4 Owner  Occupied Property: 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Single-Family Rental Investor- . 
Owned 1-4 Unit Property: 

$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Multifamily Rental: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Total: 
$ UPB (Millions) $12,455 
Number of Units 128,845 

* Only units that score under the special affordable goal because the property qualifies under section 8 1.14(d) of the GSE rule. 



Table 9 

Proportion Of Fannie Mae's Single-Family Mortgage Purchases 
For First-Time Homebuyers* Relative To Total Mortgages Acquired 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Number Percentage of 
of % UPB Owner-Occupied 

Mortgages (Millions) Purchase Mortgages 

Excluding 
All Missing Data 

CONVENTIONAL MORTGAGE: 

Owner-Occupied Purchase Mortgage*. 

First-Time Homebuyers Under Standard Program 273,388 $60,8 16 30.10% 30.12% 
First-Time Homebuyers Under :pecial Program(s) 96,790 $15,969 10.66% 10.66% 

First-Time Homebuyers Subtotal 370,178 $76,785 40.76% 40.78% 

Repeat Home Buyer 
Home Buyer Information Missing 

Owner-Occupied Purchase 
Mortgage Subtotal: 

Non-Owner-Occupied Purchases Mortgage** 
Refinance Mortgages (Excluding Second Homes) 
Second Homes (Purchase and Refinance) 
Second Mortgages (Not FHA Title 1) 
Not Applicable1 Not Available 

Total Conventional 

NONCONVENTIONAL MORTGAGE: 

FHA Title 1 -Second Mortgages 4 $0.07 
FHA -HECMs 121,516 $19,016 
Other FHA-lnsured or VA Guaranteed 5,176 $1,081 
RHS I FmHA 1,415 $134 

Total Nonconventional 128,111 $20,23 1 

Total Single-Family Mortgages 2,803,396 $578,147 

* Fannie Mae's Selling and S e ~ c i n g  Guide defines a Rrst-time hanebuyer as "an individual who ( I )  is puchasing the semrity property, (2) will reside in the security property, and 
(3) had no ownership interes~ (sole or jant) in a residential proprty during the three-year period preceding the date o f  the purchase of the security p r o p q .  Ln addition, an individual 
who is a displaced homemaker orsingle parent will also be wnsidered a Rrst-time homebuyer i f  he or she h d  no ownership interest in a principal residence (oher 
than ajoint ownership interest with a spase) during the preceding three-year period." 

"Excluding sewnd homes. 



Table 10 

Distribution Of Fannie Mae's Qualifying Single-Family 
Mortgage Purchases By Gender Of Borrower(s) 

For Calendar Year 2008 

Low- and Geographically Special Total Mortgages 
Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Acquired 

All Male: 
$ UPB (Millions) $53,012 $48,399 $18,826 $150,803 
Number of Units 380,434 299,43 1 164,149 790,572 

All Female: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Male And Female: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Not Applicable: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Not Provided: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Missing: 
$ UPB (MilJions) 
Number of Units 

Total: 
$ UPB (Millions) 
Number of Units 

Summary of Mortgage Purchases 
(Percent of Units) 

All Male 
All Female 
Male And Female 
Not Applicable 
Not Provided 
Missing 

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 

*Borrower and Co-Borrower with aNot Provided or Not Applicable are placed in the specific gender of the Borrower or Co-Borrower. 



Table 11 

Distribution Of Fannie Mae's Qualifying 
Single-Family Owner-Occupied Mortgage Purchases* 

By Minority Concentration of the Census Tract 
For Calendar Year 2008 

(Dwelling Units) 

Minoritv Percentages Of Census Tract 

Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 20% 
20% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <= Minority < 100% 
Tract Missing / Unable to Classig 

Low- and 
Moderate-Income 

Geographically 
Targeted 

Special 
Affordable 

Total Units 
Acquired 

Total 976,865 774,372 392,797 2,597,344 

* Includes owner-occupied units of single-family 2-4 un~t  propemes, but not the renld unls 1x1 such propenies. 



Table 12 

Distribution Of Fannie Mae's Qualifying 
Rental Mortgage Purchases 

By Minority Concentration of the Census Tract 
For Calendar Year 2008 

(Dwelling Units) 

Single-Family Rental* 

Low- and Geographically Special Total Units 
Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Acquired 

Minority < 10% 43,883 
10% <= Minority < 20% 3 8,972 
20% <= Minority < 30% 26,335 
30% <= Minority < 50% 34,182 
50% <= Minority < 80% 33,157 
80% <= Minority < 100% ' ,34,345 
Tract Missing I Unable to Classify 298 

Total: 21 1,172 174,499 112,011 296,535 

Multifamily Rental 
1 

Low- and Geographically Special Total Units 
Moderate-Income Targeted Affordable Acquired 

Minority < 10% 54,152 9,611 29,920 67,9 17 
10% <= Minority < 20% 106,599 23,860 58,948 133,561 
20% <= Minority < 30% 88,9 18 30,689 49,182 111,164 
30% <= Minority < 50% * 118,819 122,325 69,087 . 148,478 
50% <= Minority < 80% 97,80 1 1 18,659 64,886 127,95 1 
80% <= Minority < 100% 63,082 77,076 47,568 78,100 
Tract Missing I Unable to Classify 5 1 19 463 

Total: 529,423 382,219 319,611 667,634 

Includes rental units in single-family propenies where I or more units are owner-occupied. 



Table 13 

Distribution O f  Fannie Mae's Single-Family Owner Occupied Mortgage Purchases* 
Minority Percentages O f  Census Tact By Income of  Borrower 

For Calendar Year 2008 
(Dwelling Units) 

Low- and Geographically Special Total Mortgages 
Moderate-Income Targeted Aliordable Acquired 

lncome <= 50% of MSA Median Income: 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <=Minority < 100% 
Tract Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 

50% < lncome <= 60% ' 

of MSA Median Income: 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority <30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% + Minority < 80% 
80% <= Minority < 100% 
Tract  Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 

60% < lncome <= 80% 
of MSA Median Income; 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <= Minority < 100% 
Tract  Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 

80% < lncome <= 100% 
of MSA Median Income: 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <=Minority < 100% 
Tract  Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 

100% Income <= 120% 
of MSA Median Income: 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <= Minority < 100% 
Tract Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 

120% of MSA Median lncome < Income: 
Minority < 10% 
10% <= Minority < 30% 
30% <= Minority < 50% 
50% <= Minority < 80% 
80% <= Minority < 100% 
Tract  Missing I Unable to Classify 

Subtotal: 260.005 

Borrower Income Missing 9,852 

Total: 976,865 774,372 

Includes owner-occupied units of single-family 2-4 unil propenies, but not the r e n d  units in such properties. 



Table 14 

Distribution Of Fannie Mae's 
Single-Family And Multifamily Mortgage Housing Goal Purchases 

By State And Territory 
For Calendar Year 2008 

(Dwelling Units) 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri ' 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming ' 

Low-and , 
Moderate-Income 

22,418 
3,249 

45,676 
10,545 

212,213 
39,270 
21,391 

8,129 
91,465 
60,203 

5,398 
9,577 

78,588 
29.626 
12.999 
12,766 
15,500 
16,207 
5,133 

49,402 
38,223 
39,811 
28,511 

, 9,580 
30,949 
4,848 
8,980 

21,954 
8,693 

43,087 
10,118 ' 
83,320 
61,303 

2.07 1 
54,533 
18,221 
29,556 
66,744 

$40 1 
24,934 

3,4 19 
31,807 

155,193 
25,006 

2,694 
55,959 
57,594 
3,397 

29,857 
3,073 

Geographically 
Targeted 

15,048 . 
2,117 

33,201 
5,887 

275,436 
24,558 
11,506 
5,399 

82,196 
46,243 

9,540 
5,827 

59,521 
13,576 
5,155 
4,194 
9,056 

13,575 
2.60 1 

40,095 
22,337 
19,950 
14,283 
8,228 

18,762 
3.44 1 
2,623 

16.336 
4,368 

33,864 
11,905 
88,922 
38,746 

817 
22,629 
1 1,624 
20,180 
35,537 
2,990 

16,838 
1,247 

17,696 
118,543 

15,354 
1,525 

44,46 1 
38,103 
3,754 

12,501 
2,108 

Special 
Affordable 

10,748 
1,513 

21,396 
5,212 

79,679 
21,014 
10,202 
3,183 

43,517 
31,104 
2,05 1 
4,121 

34.68 1 
17,726 
6,177 
7,39 1 
8,990 
7,090 
1,947 

26,645 
16,819 
20,702 
14,665 
3,463 

16,118 
1,871 
4,728 

11,558 
4,083 

16,545 
5,557 

35,789 
30,533 

1,076 
31,396 
1 1,633 
14,540 
3 1,082 
2,710 

11,552 
1,503 

15,392 
88,985 
13,754 

946 
24,459 
27.39 1 

1,433 
13,344 

1,130 

District of Columbia 7,096 9,079 4,755 

Guam 
Puerto Rico 
Virgin Islands 
Other Territories 

Total: 1,717,459 1,331,089 ' 824,4 18 

Total Units 
Acquired 

47,650 
6,598 

92,037 
20,994 

5 14,676 
78,373 
39,399 
14,561 

208,695 
113,574 
14,330 
19,911 

168,724 
52,962 , 
26,585 
24,005 
30,236 
35,939 
11,438 
84,080 
77.74 1 
81,432 
52,239 
21,155 
63,055 
12,341 
16,291 
37,535 
16,164 

113,890 
21,547 

206,016 
124,669 

4,387 
99,094 
31,878 
58,493 

125,006 
10,852 
54,63 1 
7,819 

61,056 
279,609 
47,068 

6,384 
109,610 
1 13,933 

8,865 
61,051 
7.605 

The geocoding of 124 uniis did not generate a FIPST-90 code and thus have been omitted from the table. 


